

No. 20-1357

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, WELD COUNTY,
COLORADO,

Petitioner,

v.

LAURIE EXBY-STOLLEY,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Jason Wesoky
Counsel of Record
DARLING MILLIGAN, PC
1331 17th Street, Suite 800
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 623-9129
jwesoky@darlingmilligan.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Legal background	3
II. Factual background.....	4
III. Procedural background	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	12
I. Review should be denied because the petition improperly assumes an answer to a critical predicate question that the petition does not present.....	12
II. The petition presents a poor vehicle for review. .	16
III. The claimed circuit split does not exist.	20
IV. A failure-to-accommodate claim divorced from job loss or demotion is rare, rendering the question presented unworthy of review.	32
V. The Tenth Circuit’s ruling is correct.	33
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Anne Arundel Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 789 F.3d 422 (4th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Aka v. Washington Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (en banc) ...	29, 30
<i>Allen v. Pacific Bell</i> , 348 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Ballard v. Rubin</i> , 284 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Batson v. Salvation Army</i> , 897 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Brady v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2008).....	25, 26
<i>Braunling v. Countrywide Home Loans Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Brumley v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 909 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Bultemeyer v. Fort Wayne Cmty. Schs.</i> , 100 F.3d 1281 (7th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	14

<i>Calero-Cerezo v. DOJ</i> , 355 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Carroll v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 294 F.3d 231 (1st Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 988 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2021) (per curiam), <i>reh’g en banc granted</i> (May 5, 2021)	15
<i>Colón-Fontáñez v. Mun. of San Juan</i> , 660 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Colwell v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 495 (3d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Curtis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 215 (7th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>D’Angelo v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 422 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Dillard v. City of Austin</i> , 837 F.3d 557 (5th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Duncan v. Washington Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 240 F.3d 1110 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (en banc)	31
<i>EEOC v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>EEOC v. Kohl’s Dep’t Stores, Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 127 (1st Cir. 2014).....	24

<i>EEOC v. LHC Group, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 688 (5th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>EEOC v. UPS Supply Chain Solutions</i> , 620 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2010)	28, 29
<i>Enica v. Principi</i> , 544 F.3d 328 (1st Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Feist v. Louisiana, Dep't of Just., Off. of the Att'y Gen.</i> , 730 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Fenney v. Dakota, Minn. & E. R.R. Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Gardea v. JBS USA, LLC</i> , 915 F.3d 537 (8th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Garrison v. Dolgencorp, LLC</i> , 939 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Graves v. Finch Pruyn</i> , 457 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999).....	23, 24
<i>Hill v. Assocs. for Renewal in Educ., Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	29, 30, 31
<i>Humphrey v. Mem'l Hosps. Ass'n</i> , 239 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Kammueler v. Loomis, Fargo & Co.</i> , 383 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2004)	27

<i>Kelleher v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 624 (8th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Kiel v. Select Artificials, Inc.</i> , 169 F.3d 1131 (8th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Kleiber v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	35
<i>Lang v. Wal-Mart Stores E., L.P.</i> , 813 F.3d 447 (1st Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Langley v. Merck & Co.</i> , 186 F. App'x 258 (3d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Los Angeles Dep't of Water & Power v.</i> <i>Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	13
<i>Lucas v. W.W. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Lyons v. Legal Aid Soc.</i> , 68 F.3d 1512 (2d Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Marshall v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 130 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	30
<i>McBride v. BIC Consumer Prod. Mfg. Co.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 583 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>McCoy v. City of Shreveport</i> , 492 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007)	14

<i>Mickaelson v. Cummins, Inc.</i> , 792 F. App'x 438 (9th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Minor v. Centocor, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Mitchell v. Washingtonville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 190 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Nahal v. Allina Health Sys.</i> , 842 Fed. App'x 9 (8th Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	35
<i>Natofsky v. City of New York</i> , 921 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Noll v. Int'l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 787 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Office of the Architect of the Capitol v. Office of Compliance</i> , 361 F.3d 633 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Office of Senate Sergeant at Arms v. Office of Senate Fair Emp. Practices</i> , 95 F.3d 1102 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	31-32
<i>Parker v. Sony Pictures Ent., Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2841 (2020) (Mem.)	16
<i>Piercy v. Maketa</i> , 480 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007).....	15

<i>Reagan-Diaz v. Whitaker</i> , 748 F. App'x 353 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>Rhoads v. FDIC</i> , 257 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Rocafort v. IBM Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Samper v. Providence St. Vincent Med. Ctr.</i> , 675 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Sepúlveda-Vargas v. Caribbean Rests., LLC</i> , 888 F.3d 549 (1st Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Smith v. Ameritech</i> , 129 F.3d 857 (6th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Snapp v. United Transp. Union</i> , 889 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Solomon v. Vilsack</i> , 763 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Storey v. Burns Int'l Sec. Servs.</i> , 390 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Phoenixville Sch. Dist.</i> , 184 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Thibeault v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 611 F. App'x 975 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	32
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002)	36

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	19
<i>Va. Mil. Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	18, 19, 20
<i>Williams v. Phila. Hous. Auth. Police Dep't</i> , 380 F.3d 751 (3d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Woolf v. Strada</i> , 949 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2020).....	24

Statutes and Regulations

29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	4, 12
42 U.S.C. § 12101	3
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A)	3, 36
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)	3
42 U.S.C. § 12111(9)(A)	3
42 U.S.C. § 12111(9)(B)	3
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a) .. i, 2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 14, 33, 34	
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)	10, 33
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A).....	i, 2, 3, 30, 34, 35
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630 Appendix § 1630.9.....	34
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(2)(i).....	3

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(2)(ii)	3
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(3)	3

Other Authorities

<i>Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions</i> (Civil Cases) (Comm. on Pattern Jury Instructions of the Eleventh Circuit Judicial Council, rev. 2020).....	21
Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.</i> , No. 18- 1401), 2020 WL 1433451 (Mar. 20, 2020)	16
<i>Fed. Civil Jury Instructions of the Seventh Circuit</i> (Comm. on Pattern Civil Jury Instructions of the Seventh Circuit, rev. 2017)	20
<i>Pattern Jury Instructions (Civil Cases) for the Fifth Circuit</i> (Comm. on Civil Pattern Jury Instructions Fifth Circuit District Judges Ass’n 2020)	20
<i>Manual of Model Civil Jury Instructions for the Dist. Courts of the Eighth Circuit</i> (Comm. on Model Jury Instructions for the Dist. Courts of the Eighth Circuit 2020)	20
<i>Manual of Model Civil Jury Instructions for the Dist. Courts of the Ninth Circuit</i> (Ninth Circuit Jury Instructions Comm., updated 2021).....	20

*Model Civil Jury Instructions for the Dist.
Courts of the Third Circuit* (Comm. on
Model Civil Jury Instructions within the
Third Circuit, updated 2019)..... 20

Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., *Supreme Court
Practice* (10th ed. 2013)..... 18

Webster’s Third Dictionary (1961)..... 13
